

No. 20-16802

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID L. ANDERSON
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
AMANDA L. MUNDELL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7236
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3469*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	2
A. Section 1303 Of The ACA.....	2
B. Implementing Regulations and Agency Guidance	3
II. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Challenged Regulations Properly Implement Section 1303 Of The ACA	9
B. The District Court’s Reasons For Declaring The Amended Regulations Arbitrary And Capricious Do Not Withstand Scrutiny	12
CONCLUSION	17
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	8, 10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	14
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2
<i>Independent Acceptance Co. v. California</i> , 204 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Kern Cty. Farm Bureau v. Allen</i> , 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	2
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	8, 10, 11, 14
 Statutes:	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):	
§ 1303	1
§ 1303(b)(2)(B)(i)	1, 2, 3, 12, 13
§ 1303(b)(2)(B)(ii)-(C)	3, 12
§ 1303(b)(2)(D)(ii)(III)	3

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 1

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15) 1

42 U.S.C. § 18023 1

Legislative Material:

155 Cong. Rec. S14134 (daily ed. Dec. 24, 2009)..... 13

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 156.280 3, 9

45 C.F.R. § 156.280(e)(2)(ii) 5

45 C.F.R. § 156.280(e)(2)(ii)(A)..... 1, 5, 15

45 C.F.R. § 156.280(e)(2)(ii)(B)..... 1, 5, 6, 15

Other Authorities:

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., HHS,
*CMS Bulletin Addressing Enforcement of Section 1303 of the Patient
 Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Oct. 6, 2017),
<https://go.usa.gov/x7V3f> 4

40 Fed. Reg. 7404 (Feb. 20, 1975)..... 11

77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012) 3, 9

80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)..... 4, 14

84 Fed. Reg. 71,674 (Dec. 27, 2019) 4, 5, 6, 9-10, 10, 15, 16

85 Fed. Reg. 2888 (Jan. 17, 2020) 5

85 Fed. Reg. 27,550 (May 8, 2020) 5
